
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

8 January 2024 
 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
 
A meeting of the Full Council will be held on Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 in the 
Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 
am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Atkins, Bradford, Bullivant, Buscombe, Clarance (Chair), D Cox (Vice-Chair), H Cox, 
Daws, Dawson, Farrand-Rogers, Foden, Gearon, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, Hayes, Henderson, 
Hook, Jackman, James, Jeffries, Keeling, Lake, MacGregor, Morgan, Mullone, Nutley, Nuttall, 
Palethorpe, C Parker, P Parker, Parrott, Peart, Purser, Radford, Rogers, Rollason, Ryan, 
Sanders, Smith, Steemson, Swain, G Taylor, J Taylor, Thorne, Webster, Williams and Wrigley 
 
 
Please Note:The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv)  with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the previous Council 

meeting.  
  

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

3. Announcements   
 Announcements only from the Chair of Council, Leader, Members of the Executive 

or the Managing Director. 
 
The Leader had advised that Cllr Williams had replaced Cllr Palethorpe on Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee (1), Cllr Swain had replaced Cllr Palethorpe relaced Cllr 
Palethorpe on Overview & Scrutiny Committee (2) and Cllr Jeffries has replaced Cllr 
Sanders on Audit Scrutiny Committee.  
  

4. Declarations of interest (if any)   
 
5. Public Questions  (if any)   
 Members of the public may ask questions. A maximum period of 15 minutes will be 

allowed with a maximum period of three minutes per questioner. 
  

6. Council Tax Base 24/25  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
7. Recommendation from Executive - Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme  
 

 To consider the recommendation of Executive on 4th January, 2024,  

RECOMMENDED to Council that the Tax Reduction Scheme (attached as Appendix 
A) be adopted for the year 2024-25 with the income bands uprated in line with the 
annual uprating in primary welfare benefits. 
 
  

8. Carer Leavers Policy  (Pages 17 - 42) 
 
9. Future High Street Fund  (Pages 43 - 

122) 
 
10. Recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee (2) 

12 December 2023  
 

 To consider the recommendation of Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 
12th December, 2023, to refer the call-in of the Executive 
resolution/recommendation as below as it is a matter of significant importance for 
the whole district.:- 
 
RESOLVED to approve:- 
 
1) To progress to submit a planning application for the demolition part that was 
previously within the cinema planning application for the structure between the 
Alexandra Theatre and the Market Hall excluding the Shauls Bakery and New Look 
buildings; 
2) The Executive puts forward up to £70,000 of the Executive budget towards 
investigating the options as described in sections 5.5.1 and 5.5.3 of the circulated 
report combined comprising a whole building solution with the restoration of the 
Alexandra Theatre and the refurbishment of the Market Hall side of the building; 
  
and RECOMMENDED to Full Council:- 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3233&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3262&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3262&Ver=4


 

 

 
3) To look at the output of the above and to determine the future direction and to 
make the final decision on where this project goes.  
  

11. Recommendation from Audit Scrutiny  - Appointment of an 
Independent Member to serve on Audit Scrutiny Committee  

 

 To consider the recommendation of  Audit Scrutiny Committee on 13th December, 
2023,  
 
RECOMMENDED that Full Council appoint an independent member to serve on the 
Audit Scrutiny Committee.  
  

12. Notices of Motion   
 Notice of Motion’s shall be referred to the appropriate Committee meeting. The 

mover of the motion can outline the proposal and then it will stand adjourned. The 
motion may be debated to assist debate later if agreed by two-thirds of Council 
Members.  
 
Motion 1 
 
The following motion on constitutional requirements and decision making has been 
presented by Cllr P Parker and supported by Cllrs Macgregor, Radford, Hall, J 
Taylor, Bradford,  
 
Following the meeting of O&S 2 on December 12th to call in the decision relating to 
the FHSF and finding that the Councils procedures and constitution requirements 
had not been followed and carried out with proper authority.  
Plus other instances where last minute amendments, decisions are introduced 
without involving leaders of other groups or officers.  
 
At the O&S 2 meeting on the 12th of December, I believe all members present 
accepted that the last minute amendments may not have been done with proper 
authority.  
 
The notice of motion I would like to propose would be 
 
Any amendments to the agenda on a full council meeting need to be notified by 12 
o’clock on the previous day to allow officers and members time to prepare their 
responses.  
  

13. Councillor Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Council subject to procedural 

rules.  
 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

3

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=167&MId=3269&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=167&MId=3269&Ver=4
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
28 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Bullivant, Buscombe, Clarance (Chair), D Cox (Vice-Chair), 
Daws, Dawson, Farrand-Rogers, Gearon, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, Hayes, 
Jackman, James, Jeffries, Keeling, Lake, MacGregor, Morgan, Nutley, Nuttall, 
Palethorpe, C Parker, P Parker, Parrott, Peart, Purser, Radford, Rogers, Rollason, 
Ryan, Sanders, Smith, Steemson, Swain, G Taylor, J Taylor, Thorne, Webster, 
Williams and Wrigley 
 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Atkins, H Cox, Foden, Henderson, Hook and Mullone 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
William Elliott, Climate Change Officer 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Alex Lessware, Principal Planner Officer - Spatial Planning 
Michelle Luscombe, Planning Policy Manager 
Fergus Pate, Economy and Delivery Manager 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Estelle Skinner, Green Infrastructure Officer, 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

 
 
  

65.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by the Leader and seconded by Cllr MacGregor that subject to 
the removal on page 12 Motion 4 As two-thirds did not agree to a debate the 
matter it was referred to Procedures Committee the minutes of the meeting on 
17 October 2023 be approved.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 17 October 2023 subject to the 
removal on page 12 Motion 4 ‘As two-thirds did not agree to a debate the matter 
it was referred to Procedures Committee’ be approved and were signed as a 
correct record by the Chair. 
  

66.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader updated Members on the position with regards to the Devon 
Devolution Deal, working with the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny in respect 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

of Governance and reviewing the Constitution; He added the Working Group had 
been established to support the Council Strategy work and there would be a 
Local Government Association Peer Challenge Review in January 2024. 
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources advised of a report undertaken 
by Chris West a Local Government Association Finance Associate.  
 
The Chair advised of the civic events he had attended. 
  

67.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

68.   RECOMMENDATION FROM PROCEDURES COMMITTEE - REVERTING 
ONE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources proposed the recommendation, 
this was seconded by the Leader.  
 
Cllr Sanders proposed an amendment of a single Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of 20 members with effect from the Annual General Meeting in May 
2024, this was seconded by Cllr Parrott. 
 
The proposer and seconder of the original proposal agreed to this being the 
substantive motion. 
 
Cllr MacGregor proposed an amendment that the Administration did not Chair 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees, this was seconded by Cllr J Taylor put to 
the vote and lost. 
 
Cllr Bullivant proposed to go to one Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 26 
members with effect from 1 January 2024 as per the recommendation set out in 
the report, this was seconded by Cllr Lake put to the vote and lost. 
 
The substantive motion was put to the vote and carried.  
 
RESOLVED that the Overview & Scrutiny Committees merge to form one 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 20 Members and with effect from the Annual 
General Meeting in May 2024. 
  

69.   ADOPTION OF THE REVISED PROCESS FOR DEALING WITH MEMBER 
CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS  
 
The Chair of Standards Committee proposed the recommendation, this was 
seconded by the Executive Member for Corporate Resources.  
 
Cllr J Taylor proposed an amendment that the report be deferred, this was 
seconded by Cllr Daws put to the vote and lost. 
 

6



 

 
 

The substantive motion was put to the vote and carried. 
RESOLVED that the revised process be approved. 
  

70.   APPOINTMENT OF THE TOWN/PARISH REPRESENTATIVE ON 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair of Standards Committee proposed the recommendation, this was 
seconded by the Leader.  
 
RESOLVED to approve the appointment of Cllr Lisa May from Exminster Parish 
Council as the Parish/Town Representative to sit on Standards Committee for a 
term of two years with effect from 28 November 2023.  
  

71.   ENERGY SUPPLY CONTRACT RENEWAL  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources proposed the recommendation, 
this was seconded by the Leader. 
 
RESOLVED to:- 
 
(1) Provide the Environmental Protection Manager the authority to renew the 

LASER energy contracts covering the supply of gas (Framework: 
Y22008) and electricity (Framework: Y22009) between 01/10/2024 and 
30/09/2028; and 
 

(2) Instruct the Climate Change Officer, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Climate Change, to write to Laser urging the early 
introduction of the Green Basket product identified in the report to provide 
the option to source up to 100% of our electricity demand from renewable 
energy generators, in accordance with Target 3 of the Part 1 Carbon 
Action Plan. 

  
72.   TEIGN ESTUARY TRAIL PROJECT DELIVERY SUPPORT  

 
The Executive Member for Planning proposed the recommendation, this was 
seconded by the Leader. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) To approve £1,000,000 of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to support 

the Teign Estuary Trail project delivery;  

(2) That the £1,000,000 will consist of £50,000 towards the (Strategic) 
Outline Business Case and, subject to this evidencing an outcome of at 
least 2:1 Benefit Cost Ratio, the £100,000 for design costs and the 
£850,000 for land acquisition costs; and   

(3) To delegate the authority to the Head of Place & Commercial Services, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Planning, to enter into a 

7



 

 
 

funding agreement with Devon County Council that accords with the 
funding agreement requirements in paragraph 1.3 of Part II (exempt 
part) of this report, and to oversee the ongoing progress.   

 
The vote was unanimous. 
  
  

73.   APPROVAL OF THE JOINT STRATEGY FOR EAST DEVON, EXETER, 
MID DEVON AND TEIGNBRIDGE  
 
The Executive Member for Planning proposed the recommendation, this was 
seconded by the Leader. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Joint Strategy (Appendix 1) subject to this being 
agreed by the partner authorities, with delegated authority given to the Director 
of Place and Commercial Services in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Planning to make any amendments arising from the resolution of the other 
authorities provided these do not materially alter the content of the document. 
  

74.   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE  
 
The Executive Member for Planning proposed the recommendation, this was 
seconded by the Executive Member for Corporate Resources.  
 
RESOLVED to:- 
 
(1) Approve the Final Draft CIL Charging Schedule (Appendix A) and the CIL 
Policies and Guidance (Appendix C) for a period of public consultation of at least 
4 weeks;  

(2) Following consultation, submit the Final Draft CIL Charging Schedule, and 
associated consultation responses and evidence, for Public Examination; 
and  

(3) Grant delegated authority for the to the Head of Place and Commercial 
Services, in consultation with the Executive Member for Planning, to make 
minor changes to appendices A - C prior to consultation to address any 
editorial errors and matters of clarification.  

 
The vote was unanimous  
  

75.   APPOINTMENT TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION SPECIAL 
INTEREST GROUP RURAL SERVICES NETWORK  
 
The Leader proposed that Cllr Steemson be appointed to represent the Council 
on the Local Government Association Special Interest Group Rural Services 
Network, this was seconded by the Executive Member for Corporate Resources. 
 

8



 

 
 

RESOLVED that Cllr Steemson be appoint
[...]
e agenda.  
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.00 pm.  
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 
 

10



 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Council 
16 January 2024 
Part i 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2024/25 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the proposed council tax base 2024/25 as recommended by the 
Executive at its meeting on 4 January 2024 as shown at appendix A  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Council resolve to approve the council tax base of 50,939 for 2024/25 
at appendix A of the agenda report 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are principally to formulate the predicted council tax 
numbers to allow all preceptors to identify their income from the precept they set for 
the financial year 2024/25. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
 
The estimate has to be approved by Council and notified to the major preceptors 
between 1 December 2023 and 31 January 2024. See section 2.2 of the report. 
  
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
The major risk is that the estimate is not accurate and results in a deficit in income 
from council tax for all preceptors – see section 3. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246   Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
There are no direct climate change implications within this report. 

11

Agenda Item 6

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 
David Eaton – Environmental Protection Manager 
Tel: 01626 215064   Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Report Author 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246     Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Councillor Richard Keeling – Executive Member for Resources 
 
Appendices/Backgroun
[...]
ecommended Council Tax Base 2024/25 Appendix A

 

 
 
 

16



 

Full Council 
16 January 2024 

 
 

Teignbridge District Council 
Full Council 
16 January 2024 
Part i 

Support for Care Leavers

 
Purpose of Report 

 
To provide members with details of the new support offer for Care Leavers, as set 
out in the draft ‘Support for Care Leavers’ Policy, and to request the policy is 
adopted with effect from 1st October 2023. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
That Council adopts the Support for Care Leaver Policy attached as Appendix C, 
which incorporates a council tax discount, free membership to our leisure centres, 
and work experience opportunities. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
The costs of the scheme are highlighted in paragraphs 3 and 4 of this report. 

 
Martin Flitcroft 
Head of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 
See section 5 below. 
 
Paul Woodhead 
Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
Risk Assessment 

 
Risks are set out in 6.1 of the Full Council report 3 October 2023 
Tracey Hooper – Service Lead for Revenue, Benefits and Customer Support 
Email: tracey.hooper@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 

 

17

Agenda Item 8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Full Council 
16 January 2024 

There are no environmental/climate implications 
 
William Elliott – Climate Change Officer 
Email: william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
Report Author 

 
Tracey Hooper – Service Lead for Revenue, Benefits and Customer Support 
Email: tracey.hooper@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
Executive Member 

 
Cllr Richard Keeling – Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
Cllr John Nutley – Executive Member for Open Spaces, Leisure, Sport, Resorts and 
Tourism 
Cllr Martin Wrigley – Leader and Executive Member for Strategic Direction 
 

 
Appendices/Background Papers 

 
Appendix A – Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix B – Minutes of Full Council 17 October 2023 
Appendix C – Support for Care Leavers Policy 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 On 17 October 2023, Full Council agreed, in principle, to adopt a package of
 Support for care leavers. The support offer incorporates a council tax discount, free 
membership to Teignbridge leisure centres and work experience placements. The 
minutes of this meeting are available at Appendix B. 
 
1.2 In line with the effective date agreed with Devon County Council, it is proposed 
that the Support for Care Leavers Policy will take effect from 1st October 2023. The draft 
policy is available at Appendix C. 
 
2. Policy implementation 
 
2.1 Devon County Council has now provided details of qualifying care leavers to all 
Devon districts. This was received on 1 December 2023. Subject to members approving 
the Policy the Revenue & Benefits Service will cross-reference these details with council 
tax records to apply any council tax discount that may be due. There will be no 
requirement for care leavers to apply for this reduction.  
 
2.2 Care Leavers registered on the database supplied by County will be notified of 
the package of support available to them and the process by which they can apply for 
free Leisure Centre membership and/or work experience placement.  
 
2.3 Devon County Council have committed to providing a refreshed dataset on the 
1st of each month moving forwards. The Revenue & Benefits Service will apply any new 

18

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Full Council 
16 January 2024 

council tax discounts or changes to council tax liability as required as well as ensuring 
any new care leavers appearing in the list are notified of the package of support 
available. 
 
3. Council Tax Discount funding arrangements 
 
3.1 When Council made its in principle decision to adopt a support package for care 
leavers, discussions were still being had with County as to how the cost of the scheme 
would be funded. Based on number of current care leavers within the Teignbridge
[...]
commodate all 
reasonable requests, subject to service capacity. The decision of the HR & OD 
Manager will be final. 

This policy does not confer any right to expenses associated with any work 
experience placement. Devon County Council will consider any reasonable 
requests for expenses to be paid on a case-by-case basis. Applicants should 
contact their personal adviser at Devon County Council to approve payment of 
expenses prior to taking up any work placement offer. 

4. Effective Date 
The effective date of this policy shall be 1st October 2023 

5. Delegated Powers 
The Support for Care Leavers Policy has been approved by the Council. 
However, the Service Lead for Revenue, Benefits and Customer Support; the HR 
& OD Manager; and Leisure Manager, in consultation with the relevant Executive 
Member, are authorised to make technical amendments in relation to their area of 
responsibility as required to ensure the policy continues to meet the criteria set by 
Central Government and the Council. 

6. Policy Review 
 
This policy will be reviewed at least every 3 years and updated as appropriate to 
ensure it remains fit for purpose. However, the review may take place sooner 
should there be any significant changes in legislation. 

 

25

mailto:hr@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



           

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
   

  
 
  

Teignbridge District Council 
Care Leavers Discount Policy 
Council Tax 
S13A (1) (c) 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 

Teignbridge District Council – S13A (1) (c) Care Leavers Discount Scheme 1 27



           

 
    

    

        

     

    

      

     

        

 
  

Contents 
1.0 Introduction.................................................................................................................. 3 

2.0 Legislation..................................................................................................................... 3 

3.0 Council Tax Care Leavers Dis
[...]
gnbridge District Council 
Full Council 
16 January 2024 
Part i 

Future High Streets Fund – Project Adjustment 

Purpose of Report 
To advise Council of the current situation with regard the Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) 
project and obtain appropriate authority to progress the projects. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Council RESOLVES to: 
 

(1) Approve the submission of a Project Adjustment Request to Department 
for Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) removing the cinema 
project, amending the Market Hall project and increasing the contingency 
for the Queen Street project; 
 

(2) Approve the immediate instruction of the orders set out in Appendix 1 of 
this report, necessary to bring the project off pause; and 

 
(3) Delegate authority to the Head of Place and Commercial Services (in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Estates, Assets & Parking and 
Chief Finance Officer regarding finalising the development details and 
prepare planning applications in line with the budget set out in Appendix 2 
and timescales set out in Appendix 3 to this report) to take such other 
action as is necessary to implement the approved redevelopment of the 
Market Hall to which the approved funding scheme relates. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are included in section 3 and 4.1.1 - the main area of 
concern is the risk around timescales and handing back funding making the project 
unviable and costs which may have to be written off. 
 
Martin Flitcroft 
Head of Corporate Resources 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications arising out of this report. However, 
implications and risks associated with the project previously identified and reported 
remain unaltered. Notwithstanding that caution is advised against acting in a way 
that is contrary to previous decisions of the Council, its Constitution and external 

43

Agenda Item 9

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Commit
[...]
 that meeting Councillors resolved to remove the Alexandra Cinema building from the 
FHSF regeneration plans. The risk to project timescales, costs and the ability to spend the 
grant in accordance with the Grant conditions were highlighted. 
 
The implication was: 
 
• The wall between the market hall and the cinema is being retained 
• A smaller entertainment space will be created 
• Greater retail diversity will be pursued, including a food court 
 
Work was undertaken on the detail of these revised plans along with engagement with 
traders, local organisations and community groups as these evolve so that we can maximise 
the shopping and cultural experience. Officers planned to hold a public exhibition of these 
proposals when finalised. 
 
A Project Adjustment Request was submitted to DLUHC on 19 May 2023 requesting 
approval for the amendment. The adjustment request was approved on 20 July 2023. 
 
On 25 July 2023 the leader put forward a Notice of Motion to Full Council and the following 
was resolved: 
 
The council rescind all delegation of authority for the Future High Street Fund projects 
excluding Queen St and the Cycle route improvements. This delegated authority is to be 
replaced with staged delegations based on the project plans. Milestones achieved or missed 

51

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Committee 
16 January 2024 

and permission to proceed to a next milestone to be overseen by the Executive Committee 
and reported back to full council. 
 
On 22 August 2023 the leader proposed an alternative recommendation  
 
Delegated authority be given to the Head of Place and Commercial Services to make such 
decisions as are necessary to avoid delays to the programme on the proviso that the officer 
has first obtained the approval of the Executive Member and that all such decisions are 
reported to the Executive. 
 
This amendment was resolved by executive, however, it is considered ineffective due to the 
Notice of Motion rescinding all delegatio

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
16 JANUARY 2024 
 
 
Present: 
Councillors Clarance (Chair), D Cox (Vice-Chair), Atkins, Bradford, Bullivant, 
Buscombe, Daws, Foden, Gearon, Hall, Hayes, Hook, Jackman, James, Keeling, 
Lake, Morgan, Mullone, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker, P Parker, Parrott, 
Peart, Purser, Radford, Rollason, Rogers, Ryan, Sanders, Smith, Steemson, 
G Taylor, J Taylor, Thorne, Webster, Williams and Wrigley 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury, MacGregor, Swain, Henderson and Dawson 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Tom Phillips, Assets Manager 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
 

 
 
  

1.   COUNCILLOR HUW COX  
 
The Chair referred to the very sad passing of Councillor Huw Cox Ashburton and 
Buckfastleigh Ward Councillor and Executive Member for Business and the 
Teignbridge 100 housing programme, and who was previously the Chair of our 
Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
The meeting stood for a minute’s silence and the Council’s flag was flown at half 
mask as a mark of respect.  
 
The Leader, group leaders and fellow ward members paid tribute on behalf of all 
Councillors, to a respected colleague who would be sadly missed.  
  

2.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by the Leader and seconded by Cllr Keeling that the minutes of 
the meeting 28 November 2023 be approved.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 23 November were approved 
signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 
  



 

 
 

3.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader updated Members on the recent Local Government Association 
Peer Challenge Review and thanked all who took part. The follow up detailed 
report would result in an action plan to improve the work of the Council.  
 
The Chair advised of the civic events he had attended which included an event 
which raised funds for Devon Air Ambulance. 
 
The Vice Chair referred to a demonstration against the closure of Teignmouth 
hospital on 24 January 2024 at 1.30pm at Devon County Council offices main 
entrance.  
  

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
Cllr Daws declared an interest in Minute 9 future high street fund, by virtue of his 
position as Director of a non-profit community benefit interest society set up to 
preserve the Alexander Theatre, and advised he would take part in the agenda 
item. 
  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
  

6.   RECOMMENDATION FROM AUDIT SCRUTINY  - APPOINTMENT OF AN 
INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO SERVE ON AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The recommendation was proposed by the Chair of Audit Scrutiny Committee, 
seconded by the Executive Member for corporate resources and carried 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED to appoint an independent member to serve on the Audit Scrutiny 
Committee.  
  

7.   COUNCIL TAX BASE 24/25  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented the report to 
approve the Council Tax base and thanked the Chief Financial Officer and his 
team for their work. He proposed the recommendation. This was seconded by 
the Leader and carried. 
 
RESOLVED that the council tax base of 50,939 for 2024/25 be approved. 
  

8.   RECOMMENDATION FROM EXECUTIVE - COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION 
SCHEME  
 
It was proposed by the Executive Member for Corporate Services and seconded 
by the Leader that the recommendation be approved. This was carried 
unanimously.  



 

 
 

 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services thanked the Service Lead for 
Revenue, Benefits and Customer Support and the team for their work on putting 
together the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Tax Reduction Scheme (attached as Appendix A to the 
Executive agenda report 4 January 2024) be adopted for the year 2024-25 with 
the income bands uprated in line with the annual uprating in primary welfare 
benefits. 
  

9.   CARER LEAVERS POLICY  
 
It was proposed by the Leader, seconded by the Executive Member for 
Corporate Services and carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED to adopt the Support for Care Leaver Policy attached as Appendix 
C, which incorporates a council tax discount, free membership to our leisure 
centres, and work experience opportunities. 
  

10.   FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND - PROJECT ADJUSTMENT  
 
The meeting referred to the agenda report. 
 
The Leader proposed an amendment to the recommendations set out at in the 
report at agenda page 43 to delete recommendation (2), and to replace the 
Executive Member for estates, assets, and parking with the Leader at 
recommendation (3).  
 
The Executive Member for Planning seconded the proposal. 
 
An amendment was proposed by Cllr Bullivant and seconded by Cllr Peart that 
the requirements of the proposal are delivered in accordance with the plans, 
delegation is authorised to officers to deliver the requirements and the Council is 
kept informed on progress. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the meeting moves into private session to 
enable the Monitoring Officer to give advice.  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 
The meeting returned to public session.  
 
A vote was taken on the amendment and was lost.  
 
A vote was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

RESOLVED to 
(1) Approve the submission of a Project Adjustment Request to Department for 

Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) removing the cinema 
project, amending the Market Hall project and increasing the contingency for 
the Queen Street project. 

 
(2) Delegate authority to the Head of Place and Commercial Services (in 

consultation with the Leader and Chief Finance Officer regarding finalising 
the development details and prepare planning applications in line with the 
budget set out in Appendix 2 and timescales set out in Appendix 3 to this 
report) to take such other action as is necessary to implement the approved 
redevelopment of the Market Hall to which the approved funding scheme 
relates. 

  
11.   RECOMMENDATION FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (2) 

12 DECEMBER 2023 FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2, Cllr Sanders confirmed that 
the matter of the call-in relating to the future high street fund had intended to be 
dealt with at Minute 10 above.  
 
Cllr Sanders proposed that delegated authority be given to the Leader and 
Executive Members to fulfil their roles as is necessary to implement the 
approved redevelopment of the Market Hall to which the approved funding 
scheme relates. This was seconded by the Executive Member for Estates, 
Assets and Parking. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the meeting moves into private session to 
enable the Monitoring Officer to give advice.  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 
The meeting returned to public session.  
 
A vote was taken on the proposal and carried.  
 
RESOLVED that delegated authority be given to the Leader and Executive 
Members to fulfil their roles as is necessary to implement the approved 
redevelopment of the Market Hall to which the approved funding scheme relates. 
  

12.   NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
Cllr P Parker presented the motion that: 
Any amendments to the agenda on a full council meeting need to be notified 
by 12 o’clock on the previous day to allow officers and members time to prepare 
their responses.  
 
 



 

 
 

 
Two-thirds of Members present did not agree to debate the matter and therefore 
the matter was referred to the Procedures Committee. 
  

13.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR C CLARANCE 
Chair 

 

 
 


